

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HAMID HASSAN RAZA; MASJID AL-ANSAR;  
ASAD DANDIA; MUSLIMS GIVING BACK;  
MASJID AT-TAQWA; MOHAMMAD  
ELSHINAWY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK; MICHAEL R.  
BLOOMBERG, in his official capacity as Mayor  
of the City of New York; RAYMOND W.  
KELLY, in his official capacity as Police  
Commissioner for the City of New York; DAVID  
COHEN, in his official capacity as Deputy  
Commissioner of Intelligence for the City of New  
York,

Defendants.

No. 13-cv-03448-PKC-JMA

Hon. Judge Joan M. Azrack

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF CONCERNING INTERROGATORIES  
CHALLENGED ON GROUNDS OF FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AND  
RETROACTIVE JUSTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The First Amendment Protects Plaintiffs’ Associational Information ..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs have properly invoked the First Amendment privilege to protect associational information and Defendants have failed to demonstrate a compelling need for it ..... 3

    B. Plaintiffs have not “waived” their right to assert a First Amendment privilege ..... 6

II. Defendants’ Interrogatories Impermissibly Seek To Retroactively Justify The NYPD’s Investigations ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bates v. Little Rock*, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 2

*Black Panther Party v. Smith*, 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 3, 6

*Blue Lake Forest Products v. United States*, 75 Fed. Cl. 779 (Fed. Cl. 2007)..... 7

*Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)*, 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 3

*Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*, 954 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4, 6

*Ferrone v. Dan Onorato*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31097 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2007)..... 7

*Guadagni v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*, 2009 WL 205050 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)..... 7

*Indep. Prods. Corp. v. Loew's, Inc.*, 22 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 1958)..... 6

*Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*, 1985 WL 315 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 1985)..... 3, 6

*Local 1814 Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor*, 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 4

*Mt. Vernon Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Partidge Assocs.*, 679 F. Supp. 522 (D. Md. 1987)..... 7

*N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry*, 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 3, 4

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 2, 6

*Schiller v. City of N.Y.*, 2006 WL 3592547 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006)..... 2, 6

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Spitzer*, 2005 WL 2128938 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Matt Apuzzo & Joseph Goldstein, *New York Drops Unit That Spied on Muslims*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 15, 2014 ..... 5
